Adjusted fixed charge coverage ratio 4.95x 3.64x 3.56x

 Primarily relates to the derecognition of leasehold interests and the gain recognized in other income.
 Represents the write-off or recovery of straight-line rent receivables balances relating to leases placed on cash recognition.

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

73

Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Our leverage ratios include book capitalization, undepreciated book capitalization and enterprise value. Book capitalization represents the sum of net debt (defined
as total long-term debt excluding operating lease liabilities, less cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash), total equity and redeemable noncontrolling interests.
Undepreciated book capitalization represents book capitalization adjusted for accumulated depreciation and amortization. Enterprise value represents book
capitalization adjusted for the fair market value of our common stock. Our leverage ratios are defined as the proportion of net debt to total capitalization. The table
below reflects the reconciliation of our leverage ratios to our balance sheets for the periods presented. Amounts are in thousands, except share price.

 Year Ended December 31,
 2024 2023 2022
Book capitalization:
Unsecured credit facility and commercial paper $ — $ — $ —
Long-term debt obligations 15,608,294 15,815,226 14,661,552
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash (3,711,457) (2,076,083) (722,292)
Total net debt 11,896,837 13,739,143 13,939,260
Total equity and noncontrolling interests 32,572,586 26,371,727 21,393,996
Book capitalization $ 44,469,423 $ 40,110,870 $ 35,333,256

Net debt to book capitalization ratio 26.8 % 34.3 % 39.5 %
Undepreciated book capitalization:
Total net debt $ 11,896,837 $ 13,739,143 $ 13,939,260
Accumulated depreciation and amortization 10,626,263 9,274,814 8,075,733
Total equity and noncontrolling interests 32,572,586 26,371,727 21,393,996
Undepreciated book capitalization $ 55,095,686 $ 49,385,684 $ 43,408,989

Net debt to undepreciated book capitalization ratio 21.6 % 27.8 % 32.1 %
Enterprise value:
Common shares outstanding 635,289 564,241 490,509
Period end share price $ 126.03 $ 90.17 $ 65.55
Common equity market capitalization $ 80,065,473 $ 50,877,611 $ 32,152,865
Total net debt 11,896,837 13,739,143 13,939,260
Noncontrolling interests 616,378 967,351 1,099,182
Consolidated enterprise value $ 92,578,688 $ 65,584,105 $ 47,191,307

Net debt to consolidated enterprise value ratio 12.9 % 20.9 % 29.5 %

 Amounts include senior unsecured notes, secured debt and lease liabilities related to finance leases, as reflected on our Consolidated Balance Sheets. Operating lease liabilities related to ASC
842 are excluded.

 Includes amounts attributable to both redeemable noncontrolling interests and noncontrolling interests as reflected on our Consolidated Balance Sheets.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates
Our consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP, which requires us to make estimates and assumptions. Management considers

an accounting estimate or assumption critical if: